



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Local Self Government Department - Designating State Project Management Unit (SPMU), KSWMP as the Nodal Agency for the co-ordination and implementation of the World Bank-AIIB assisted Kerala Solid Waste Management Project - Orders issued.

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (WM) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.654/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 16-03-2022

Read:-(1) GO(Ms) No. 20/2020/LSGD dated 23.01.2020.

- (2) GO(Rt) No. 779/2020/LSGD dated 24.04.2020.
- (3) GO(Rt) No. 1420/2020/LSGD dated 29.07.2020.
- (4) GO(Ms) No. 152/2020/LSGD dated 09.10.2020.
- (5) GO(Rt) No. 468/2021/LSGD dated 17.02.2021.
- (6) GO(Rt) No. 2639/2021/GAD dated 07.07.2021.
- (7) GO(Ms) No. 230/2021/LSGD dated 07.10.2021.
- (8) Letter No. 05/SPMU/KSWMP/2022 dated 14.02.2022 from the Deputy Project Director, KSWMP.

## **ORDER**

As per Government Order read as 1 <sup>st</sup> paper above sanction have been accorded for Kerala Urban Service Delivery Project, a separate establishment under the Local Self Government Department for releasing World Bank Funds as additional to the budget provisions.

- (2) As per Government Order read as 2 <sup>nd</sup> paper above Suchitwa Mission has been designated as Nodal agency of the project for overseeing the inception stage works of the Project including constitution of Project Management Unit for the Project. As per Government Order read as 3<sup>rd</sup> paper above name of the project has been changed to Kerala Solid Waste Management Project.
- (3) Project Director, KSWMP as per letter read as 8 <sup>th</sup> above has informed that for administrative convenience, it would be better if Kerala

Solid Waste Management Project can be designated as the Nodal Agency for implementing the project instead of Suchitwa Mission. PD, KSWMP has requested to designate State Project Management Unit (SPMU), KSWMP as the Nodal Agency for the co-ordination and implementation of the World Bank-AIIB assisted Kerala Solid Waste Management Project.

(4) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to designate State Project Management Unit (SPMU), KSWMP as the Nodal Agency for the co-ordination and implementation of the World Bank - AIIB assisted Kerala Solid Waste Management Project.

(By order of the Governor) R S KANNAN SPECIAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director of Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director of Panchayat, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Commissioner for Rural Development, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Project Director, Kerala Solid Waste Management Project.

The Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (Audit I) / (Audit II), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director, Kerala State Audit Department.

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

The I&PR (Web & New Media) Department.

The Planning & Economic Affairs Department.

Stock File / Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

**Section Officer** 

Copy to :- PS to Minister LSGD
PA to ACS, LSGD
CA to Special Secretary, LSGD